
Country Name Contact Occupation Institution 

RENFORESAP'S 3rd REGIONAL WORKSHOP ON STRATEGIES AGAINST THE THREATS FROM ILLEGAL 
GOLDMINING IN THE PROTECTED AREAS OF THE GUIANAS : 12-14 February 2020

Alexandre 
Branchesi

branchesia@afd.fr Project Officer - public sector French Development Agency

Alexandre David alexandre.david@onf.fr Officer in charge of Mining Activities National Office of Forestry

Alexis Lopes alexis.lopes@douane.finances.gouv.fr
Administrateur supérieur des douanes - 

directeur régional de Guyane
Customs

Anne Suard anne.suard@guyane.pref.gouv.fr Diplomatic advisor
Diplomatic Mission to the Préfet of 

French Guiana

Antonio Lopez en-alopez@guyane-parcnational.fr
Head of the territorial delegation of PAG's 

Centre territory
French Guiana Amazonian park

Arnaud Anselin arnaud.anselin@guyane-parcnational.fr Deputy Director French Guiana Amazonian park

Arnaud Jahn Oyac  arnaud.jahnoyac@guyane-parcnational.fr Environmental police French Guiana Amazonian park

Axelle Tempe cen.guyane@gmail.com Coordinator
Conservatory of Natural areas of French 

Guiana
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Bénédicte 
Maximin

<benedicte.maximin@ctguyane.fr In charge
Collectivité Territoriale de Guyane - 

Service Forêt, Bois, Mines et Carrières

Benjamin Soccal benjamin.soccal@gendarmerie.interieur.gouv.fr Lieutenant-colonel Gendarmerie -CCO

Catherine Guigui cmguigui2@gmail.com

Cécile Hugret cecile.hugret@developpement-durable.gouv.fr Officer in Charge of protected areas
General Directorate of the Territories and 

the Sea (DGTM)

Célia Biancat c.biancat@oieau.fr In-country Coordinator International Water Agency

Clara Valerius clara.valerius@ctguyane.fr Instructor Pole of European Affairs

Claude Suzanon claude.suzanon@wanadoo.fr President French Guiana Amazonian park

Claudia Berthier claudia.berthier@guyane-parcnational.fr Communication Officer French Guiana Amazonian park

Clément Villien cvillien@wwf.fr Forest Program Officer World Wildlife Fund

Damien Ripert damien.ripert@guyane.pref.gouv.fr Chef d'Etat-Major
EMOPI - Chief staff against illegal 

goldmining and fishing

Delphine 
Boulanger

caexgeo@wanadoo.fr

Denis Lenganey denis.lenganey@guyane-parcnational.fr
Territory surveillance manager /

Environmental police expert
French Guiana Amazonian park

Didier Looten didier.looten@intradef.gouv.fr Général de division aérienne Armed Forces of French Guiana

Interpreter for French-English
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Jean-Alexis 
Poupon

jean-alexis.poupon@intradef.gouv.fr Lieutenant-colonel Armed Forces of French Guiana

Jean-Maurice 
Montoute

jean-maurice.montoute@guyane-parcnational.fr Head of the communication service French Guiana Amazonian park

Jennifer 
Devillechabrolle

jennifer.devillechabrolle@onf.fr
Conservation Officer of the Nouragues 

Natural Reserve
National Office of Forestry

Julien Souquet julien.souquet@intradef.gouv.fr Lieutenant-colonel Armed Forces of French Guiana

Kévin Pineau kevin.pineau@gepog.org President
Conservatoire des Espaces Naturels de 

Guyane

Laurent Fakhoury fakhouryl@afd.fr Director French Development Agency

Loïc Buzare loic.buzare@ctguyane.fr

Ludovic Rizo ludovic.rizo@intradef.gouv.fr Capitaine (CNE) Armed Forces of French Guiana

Manon Dubois Member
Federation of Mining Operators in French 

Guiana

Manouchka 
Ponce

coordination@federation-gne.fr Coordinator Guyane Nature Environment

Nicolas Vignon nicolas.vignon@guyane.pref.gouv.fr
Liaison Officer - International Police 

Cooperation 
Diplomatic Mission to the Préfet of 

French Guiana

Pascal Vardon pascal.vardon@guyane-parcnational.fr Director French Guiana Amazonian park

Samagnan Djo bonidjo@gmail.com Président
Local Life Committee - French Guiana 

Amazonian Park

Territorial Collectivity of French Guiana
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Sebastien Linares sebastien.linares@guyane.pref.gouv.fr Officer in charge
EMOPI - Chief staff against illegal 

goldmining and fishing

Stéphanie Mahé stephanie.mahe@developpement-durable.gouv.fr Officer in charge of Mining titles and Mining
General Directorate of the Territories and 

the Sea (DGTM)

Stéphanie Rey stephanie.rey@developpement-durable.gouv.fr Quality of the aquatic environment
General Directorate of the Territories and 

the Sea (DGTM)

Sylvio Van der Pijl grandconseilcoutumier@gmail.com Président Customary Chiefs Council

Thibaut BROUARD thibaut.brouard@ctguyane.fr Geologist Territorial Collectivity of French Guiana

Xavier Richard xavi@athys.org

Yannick Mainet Member
Federation of Mining Operators in French 

Guiana

Yoan Talvin Yoan.talvin@ctguyane.fr Environmental officer
Collectivité Territoriale de Guyane - 

Service Forêt, Bois, Mines et Carrières

Yves Retho yves.retho@gendarmerie.interieur.gouv.fr

Solicaz

Gendarmerie -CCO
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Anupa Puran apuran.pac@gmail.com
Senior Protected Areas Officer, Ecological 

Threat Monitoring & Research
Protected Areas Commission

Ashley Vosper ashley.vosper@fzs.org
Project Leader, Frankfurt Zoological Society 

(FZS), Guyana
FZS/Protected Areas Commission

Astrid Aguilar astrid.aguilar@fzs.org Gold Mining and Conservation Coordinator
Frankfurt Zoological Society (FZS), South 

America

Cleavon Haydoc cleavcola@yahoo.com Warden (Class I), 
Corp of Wardens, Compliance Depart., 

Ministry of Natural Resources

Guya
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Colis Primo cprimo@epaguyana.org Senior Environmental Officer - Mining Environmental Protection Agency

Denise Fraser denisef.pac@gmail.com Commissioner Protected Areas Commission

Francisco Gomes  filhogomez.pac@gmail.com
Site Coordinator, Kanuku Mountains 

Protected Area 
Protected Areas Commission

Jessica George jegeorge.pac@gmail.com
Senior Protected Areas Officer, Planning & 

Monitoring
Protected Areas Commission

Micah Davis  micahdavis1991@gmail.com Head Ranger
Iwokrama International Centre for 

Rainforest Conservation

Nikita Urquhart nikitau.pac@gmail.com Logistics Officer Protected Areas Commission

Octavious 
Hendricks

octavioushendricks@gmail.com
Senior Ranger, Kanuku Mountains 

Protected Area 
Protected Areas Commission

Odacy Davis odavis.pac@gmail.com Deputy Commissioner Protected Areas Commission

Quincy Thom quincy.thom@gmail.com Senior Environmental Officer Guyana Geology and Mines Commission

Raquel Thomas-
Caesar

rthomas@iwokrama.org
Director, Resource Management & 

Training/Chairman of PAC Board
PAC & Iwokrama International

Rene Edwards redwards@conservation.org Director, Field Implementation Conservation International Guyana

Sara Henry sarahenry.pac@gmail.com
Senior Protected Areas Officer, Planning & 

Monitoring
Protected Areas Commission

Timothy Babb tbabb.pac@gmail.com
GIS Officer, Ecological Threat Monitoring 

and Research
Protected Areas Commission

Guya
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Ewald Poetisie ew.poet@gmail.com Anton De Kom University

Haidy Bouman haidybouman@hotmail.com Regional leader Nature Conservation
Ministry Spatial Planning, Land & Forest 

Management

Ipomadi Toko 
Pelenapin 

sandra_arichero@yahoo.com Wayana chief of Kwawemhaken (Lawa) VIDS

John Johans johnjohanns2@gmail.com Ministry of Natural Resources

Josee Artist joseeartist@yahoo.com Community development specialist VIDS

Jurgens Sinclair 
Mawie

jejomawie@hotmail.com Regional Coordinator Ministry of Regional Development

Kaminie Tajib kaminietajib@gmail.com Policy Advisor/ Lawyer
Ministry Spatial Planning, Land & Forest 

Management

Katia Delvoye k.delvoye@act-suriname.org Internal Governance Officer Amazon Conservation Team

Priscilla 
Dragtenstein

sharondragtenstein@gmail.com game warden
Ministry Spatial Planning, Land & Forest 

Management

Ramon Finkie ramon.finkie@uvs.edu Anton De Kom University

Roy Ho Tsoi rhotsoi@gmail.com Chef Nature Conservation Paramaribo
Ministry Spatial Planning, Land & Forest 

Management

Rudi Harold 
Clemens

 kampos.samenwerkingsverband@gmail.com KAMPOS

Sagi Somopawiro sagisoemopawiro44@gmail.com game warden
Ministry Spatial Planning, Land & Forest 

Management

Surin
ame



Valerie Lalji valerie.lalji@gov.sr Deputy Secretary Ministry of Natural Resources

Nathalie 
Emanuels

n.d.emanuels@hotmail.com Consultant

Cathleen Mac 
Andrew

Wilco Finisie wfinisie@gmail.com Permant Secretary RO Ministry of Regional Development

Interpreter for Dutch-EnglishSurin
ame


